

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27935/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 04/02/2008 in
22/1998 of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

DBCSA No.

KANHAIYA LAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,
intervention,impleadment and prayer for interim relief and office
report)

Date: 12/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. H.D. Thanvi, Adv.
 Ms. Preeti Thanvi, Adv.
 Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.

 Mr. Milind Kumar ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On 5.4.2000, this Court perused the
letter of learned counsel for the respondent
and passed the following order:

"Perused the letter. The
request is made by the learned
counsel for respondent again for
time for filing the counter. We find
from the order dated 5.2.2010 that
finally four weeks time was granted.
Hence, there is absolutely no
justification for extending time.
Finally, another six weeks time is
granted subject to deposit of
Rs.2500/- with the Supreme Court
Legal Services Committee within four
weeks. Rejoinder within four weeks
thereafter.

List thereafter."

.....2.

In spite of the said order, the cost has
not been paid and counter has also not been
filed. Today, one more letter is circulated for
adjournment on the ground of a ritual in
connection with the death of uncle of the grand
father of the lawyer.

We find no ground is made out for extension of time as even the costs are not deposited. Hence, it is taken that there is no counter affidavit in this matter.

List in the 'after notice matters' category.

(Ravi P. Verma)
Court Master

(Madhu Sudan)
Court Master